
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 12 April 
2018  
at 10.30 am 

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Joss Butler 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9702 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 

2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 020 

8541 9702. 
 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Mr Ernest 
Mallett MBE, Dr Peter Szanto and Mrs Fiona White 

 
Ex Officio: 

Mr David Hodge CBE (Leader of the Council), Mr John Furey (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Prosperity), Mr Peter Martin (Chairman of the Council) and Mr Tony Samuels 

(Vice-Chairman of the Council) 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 JANUARY 2018 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (6 April 2018). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (5 

April 2018) 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN 
 
To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker and bulletin. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 50) 

6  ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
To enable the Committee to monitor the operation of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct and to consider recommendations from the Monitoring Officer 
about ethical standards training to be offered to Members during 2018. 
 
 
 

(Pages 
51 - 56) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  MEMBERS' ALLOCATION FUNDING OF EDUCATION COSTS - 
MOTION FROM FULL COUNCIL 
 
At the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 22 January 2018, 
Members requested a short report detailing the educational-related costs 
that cannot be funded from the Members’ Allocation grant. 
 

(Pages 
57 - 60) 

8  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 
 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit 
Plan for the external audit of the 2017/18 financial statements of the 
Council. 
 

(Pages 
61 - 78) 

9  GRANT THORNTON: 2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PENSION 
FUND ACCOUNTS 
 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit 
Plan for the external audit of the 2017/18 financial statements of the 
Surrey Pension Fund. 
 

(Pages 
79 - 96) 

10  UPDATE ON DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 
 
Th
[...]
Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 22 January 2018 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 12 April 2018. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

* Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Edward Hawkins 
* Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
* Dr Peter Szanto 
  Mrs Fiona White 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge CBE, Leader of the Council 

 Mr John Furey, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Prosperity 
 Mr Peter Martin, Chairman of the Council 
 Mr Tony Samuels, Vice-Chairman of the Council 
 

  
In attendance 
Dr Andrew Povey 
David Hodge CBE, Leader of the Council 
 
  

 
 

1/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
An apology was received from Mrs Fiona White. 
 

2/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 DECEMBER 2017]  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. A8/16 – The Audit Performance Manager reported that there were 

good improvements with record keeping for social care accounts and 
that new systems were in place.  Audit were sa
[...]
ssion around income generation where the Head of 
Emergency Management explained some of the areas where the 
service is currently charged and explained that other areas were being 
reviewed with service directors. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

1. To put the LGA Guidance on the network portal and let all Members 
know that it was there and to read. (Tracker A1/18) 

2. To discuss timings for future reports once training for Members had 
taken place. (Tracker A2/18) 

 
Resolved: 
That the report was noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 6 

8/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report which set out the council’s 
Treasury Management strategy for 2018/19.  

2. There was discussion around the increasing levels of borrowing year 
on year and asked if this was prudent or sustainable.  The Finance 
Manager explained that following a thorough review of the capital 
programme last year, schemes requiring borrowing were  only 
approved where there was a statutory duty or the scheme avoided 
revenue costs or generated revenue savings.    Other Members noted 
how stable the figures were over the last few years.  

3. The Finance Manager responded to other questions of clarification 
from Members and also reported that the annual cost of financial 
advisers was approximately £35,000. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 be 
approved prior to it being presented to full Council on 6 February. 
 

9/18 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced this report which updated the 
Committee on any changes made to the Leadership Risk Regis
[...]

resolution, and;

• Under the shareholder agreement, B shareholders are entitled to 30% of any dividends
declared.

22. Ultimate parent undertaking

The company’s ultimate parent company and controlling party is Babcock International Group PLC,
a company registered in England and Wales. The only Group in which the results of the company
are consolidated is that headed by Babcock International Group PLC.

Copies of Babcock International Group PLC Financial Statements are available from the following
address:

The Company Secretary
Babcock International Group PLC
33 Wigmore Street
London W1U 1QX

Registered number 04889149 Page 33

Page 50

5



 

  

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
12 April 2018 

ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW 

 

Purpose of the report:  
 
To enable the Committee to monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
to consider recommendations from the Monitoring Officer about ethical standards training 
to be offered to Members during 2018.  
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. That the Monitoring Officer provides training to members during 2018 as outlined in 

paragraph 16 of this report. 
 
2. The Committee notes the Monitoring Officer’s report on recent activity in relation to 

the Code of Conduct and complaints made in relation to member conduct 
 

Introduction: 

 
3. The Localism Act 2011 places the Council under a statutory duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by its members and co-opted members 
 

4. The Council has a Code of Conduct governing elected and co-opted members’ 
conduct, when acting in those capacities. The Council’s code of conduct, viewed as a 
whole is consistent with the following seven principles:  
 

 Selflessness 

 Integrity 

 Objectivity 

 Accountability 

 Openness 

 Honesty 

 Leadership 
 

The Code also includes provisions for the registration and disclosure of pecuniary 
and other interests.  
 

5. The Act also requires the Council to appoint “at least one independent 
[...]
nterests training day for the new Council took 

place on 22 May 2017. The training covered the operation of the Code of Conduct, 
registering interests and the arrangements for dealing with complaints against 
members. Following the training, new and returning members received guidance in 
registering their interests, both pecuniary and personal, either on line or in hard copy.  
 

16. It is proposed to offer training for all members on the role of the Member Conduct 
Panel in dealing with complaints in the summer of 2018. 
 

Code of Conduct Complaints 

 
17. The spreadsheet appended to this report shows the number of complaints received 

since the beginning of 2017. There have been no complaints alleging that a Member 
has failed to disclose or declare a pecuniary interest (this being a breach of the code 
which could result in criminal prosecution of the Member). The number of complaints 
received is slightly lower than previous years.  

 
18. A number of the complainants wish to seek redress in connection with their 

dissatisfaction about the way a member has personally dealt with them. It would also 
appear that some complaints may be triggered by policy decisions which the 
complainant disagrees with, or perceives as impacting unfavourably on them. 

 

Risk Management Implications 

 
19. The Council’s Code of Conduct, Register of Interests and arrangements for dealing 

with complaints are statutory requirements and key elements of good governance. A 
lack of an appropriate Code of Conduct and/or robust and objective procedures for 
handling complaints could diminish public confidence in members’ transparency 
about their personal interests and in decisions being taken solely in the public 
interest. An unduly onerous or complicated Code or procedures for handling 
complaints would diminish Member confidence in a fair approach and could hinder 
their decision making. Guidance and training is intended to assist Members in 
observing the Code and so miti
[...]
amework Act 1998 help to maintain a 
consistent basis for educational provision across all schools. By 
prohibiting Members’ Allocation funding of such activities, we uphold the 
legislation’s intention of promoting equality of provision across all Surrey 
schools.  

 
Risk Management Implications 
 
13. Members’ Allocation funding of core activities falling within the ‘purposes 

of the school’ definition would jeopardise the equality of provision across 
all Surrey schools that the delegated grant formula intends.   
 

Next steps: 

 
14. On 30 January 2018, the Cabinet announced that a new Members’ 

Community Allocation (MCA) grant would be created. This will replace 
the current Members’ Allocation scheme.  
 

15. The rules for the new MCA scheme will be taken to Cabinet and Full 
council for approval in May 2018. 
 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Sandra Brown, Engagement Manager, Community 
Partnership and Safety 
 
Contact details: 03456 009 009 
 
Sources/background papers:  

 Members’ Allocation Funding for Schools Advice Note. 

 Financial Framework for Members’ Allocation.  
 

Page 59

7



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 
 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
12 April 2018 

Grant Thornton: 2017/18 External Audit Plan 

 

Purpose of the report: 
 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit Plan for the 
external audit of the 2017/18 financial statements of the Council. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the Audit 

Plan attached as Annex 1.  

Introduction: 

 
2. The Audit Plan (Annex 1) provides an overview of the planned scope of the 

statutory audit of the Council’s accounts for 2017/18.  It also outlines the risks 
identified by Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, for the audit of the 
Counc
[...]
 w ill be required to include the respective responsibilities for directors and us, as auditors, regarding going concern.

Format of the report The opinion section appears f irst follow ed by the basis of opinion section.

P
age 77

8



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Surrey County Council  |  2017/18

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 78

8



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 
 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
12 April 2018 

 
Grant Thornton: 2017/18 External Audit Plan – Pension Fund Accounts 

 

Purpose of the report: 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit Plan for the 
external audit of the 2017/18 financial statements of the Surrey Pension Fund. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the 

external audit plan attached as Annex 1.  

Introduction: 

 
2. The Audit Plan (Annex 1) outlines the risks identified by Grant Thornton, the 

Council’s external auditors, for the audit of the Pension Fund’s 2017/18 financial 
statements and their planned response to these risks. 

2017/18 Financial Statements: 

 
3. The Audit Plan has identified a series of 'significant' risks and 'reasonably 

possible' risks. These risks have been identified in accordance with auditing 
[...]
ities in Central Government.  

 
12. Surrey County Council Requests for DOLS authorisations: 
 

Year No. of requests 

2013-2014   113 

Supreme Court Judgment handed down 19 March 2014 

2014 -2015  3,045 

2015-2016 3,879 

2016-2017 3,533 

2017-2018  3,363 (07.03.2018) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 98

10



Updated figures 

 
Assessments and authorisations 
 
13. A comparison of the number of assessments and authorisations awaiting completion is 

shown in Table 1 below. 
 

 August 2017 March 2018  

Applications awaiting assessment 5,000 approx. 5,297 

Applications awaiting authorisation 862 10 (07.03.2018 ) 

Applications over a year old (therefore 
unable to be used/authorised) 

394 0 

Authorisations in place  387 743 

 
14. The figures show a significant improvement in the number of completed authorisations in 

the last six months. This is as a result of management action following the last audit with 
the positive effect that the backlog of outstanding authorisations has now been 
effectively addressed. This has primarily been achieved by training more authorisers (we 
now have approximately 40 Senior Managers in Adult Social Care) with the management 
support of the Adult Leadership team. 

 
15.  We are now in position where we are able to keep up with authorising all assessments 

completed so will not find ourselves in the position we were in last year. 
 
16. The frontline DOLS team now have two Senior BIA Practice leads and five BIAs, four 

administrative support staff, an Assistant Team Manager and myself. We have 45 Pool 
BIAs who are on a Rota and are expected to complete two assessments every six 
weeks. We have a pool of trusted, experienced independent BIAs who we spot purchase 
with.  As a service we are confident that we are able to allocate and authorise the 
assessments that we consider require urgent allocation, but we remain unable to 
complete all the referrals made, and this will not change. 

 
17. We screen all referrals on a daily 
[...]
e key principles and objectives as set out in the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Charter.  These are presented alongside the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan for 2018/19 as good practice dictates that these should be updated and 
reviewed on an annual basis. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and Appendixes, and to 
approve the following: 
 

I. The Internal Audit Strategy (Annex 1) 
II. The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A) 

III. The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 
1. The statutory basis for Internal Audit in local government is provided in the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which require a local authority to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes”. 

 
2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations contain the expectation that Internal 

Audit will take into account public sector internal audit standards or guidance.  
The Audit and Governance Committee recognises the mandatory nature of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which came into effect on 1 
April 2013 (and revised 1 April 2016).  

 
 Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Strategy, and Plan (Appendix A & 
Annex 1) 

 
3. Under the PSIAS there is no longer a requirement to produce an Internal Audit 

Strategy.  However, the Chief Internal Auditor is of the opinion that this is a 
useful document that links the work of Internal Audit to the Council’s vision to 
be confident in Surrey’s future.   

 
4. Through approving the Orbis Internal Audit Strategy alongside the Annual 

Audit Plan for 2018/19, the link between the work of Internal Audit and the high 
level strategic vision of the Council is apparent.    

Page 103

11

Item 11



 
 
 

 Development of the Internal Audit Plan 
 
5. The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19, which is a risk based programme of work, 

is set out at Appendix A.  There are a number of core el
[...]
OMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN
	Item 5 - Tracker final
	Bulletin March 2018
	Bulletin March 2018 pdf
	Annex 1 -Babcock 4S Annual Accounts 2017


	6 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW
	Item 6 - Annex 1

	7 MEMBERS' ALLOCATION FUNDING OF EDUCATION COSTS - MOTION FROM FULL COUNCIL
	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN
	Item 8 - Annex 1

	9 GRANT THORNTON: 2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
	Item 9 - Surrey LGPS Audit Plan 2017-18 Final

	10 UPDATE ON DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS
	Item 10  - 171026 DoLS letter to Law Commission. Appendix 1

	11 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
	Item 11 - SCC Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2018 19
	Item 11 - Appendix A - SCC Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2018 19
	Item 11 - Appendix B - Internal Audit Charter

	12 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	Item 12 - ANNEX A

	13 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER
	Item 13 - April risk report Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held at 10.30 am on 12 April 2018 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 David Harmer (Chairman) 

Edward Hawkins 
Ernest Mallett MBE 
Fiona White 
Bernie Muir 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 
Members in Attendance 
 
  

 
 

12/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Keith Witham and Peter Szanto. Bernie Muir 
substituted for Peter Szanto.  
 

13/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 JANUARY 2018  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

14/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as he was the 
Director of Halsey Garton Property Investments Ltd.  
 
Bernie Muir declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as she was the 
Director of Surrey Choices 
 

15/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

16/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted that actions A3/18, A4/18 and A5/18 were being 
considered at the current meeting therefore they could be removed 
from the actions tracker. 

2. When considering the bulletin, Members discussed concerns over a 
figure which showed that the life expectancy for males from age 65 
had lowered between the years 2016 - 2017. Babcock 4S were asked 
to comment outside of the meeting, where they stated that it was far 



 

2 
 

from clear whether this trend would continue and it would be some 
years before any link is confirmed. The Chairman requested that he be 
sent further statistical information on the matter.  

3. Further concern was raised with the decline in revenue for Babcock 4S 
where it was noted that the company’s core contract with Surrey 
County Council had reduced significantly over the years and that it 
was due to expire in March 2019. Members agreed to invite the 
relevant Cabinet Members to attend a future meeting in order to share 
these concerns and answer questions on the matter. 
 

ACTIONS:  
 

Ref: A6/18 - To invite the relevant Cabinet Members to attend a future 
meeting in order to share concerns and answer questions on Babcock 4S. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The committee noted the recommendation tracker and bulletin.  
 

17/18 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Sarah Baker, Monitoring Officer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided a review 
of the recent activity of the Code of Conduct and complaints made on 
Member conduct. It was noted that training would be provided for all 
Members on the role of the Member Conduct Panel in dealing with 
complaints later in the year.  

2. Members stated it was positive that there were no complaints alleging 
that a Member had failed to disclose or declare a pecuniary interest 
and that the number of complaints were lower than in previous years.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Monitoring Officer provides training to Members during 2018 
as outlined in paragraph 16 of the report. 

2. The Committee noted the Monitoring Officer’s report on recent activity 
in relation to the Code of Conduct and complaints made in relation to 
member conduct.  

 
18/18 MEMBERS' ALLOCATION FUNDING OF EDUCATION COSTS - MOTION 

FROM FULL COUNCIL  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses:  
 
David Green, Senior Principal Accountant 
Sandra Brown, Engagement Manager  
Dr Andrew Povey, County Councillor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 



 

3 
 

1. Dr Andrew Povey, proposer of the original motion which was referred 
on to the Committee from the meeting of Full Council on 5 December 
2017, spoke and highlighted his concerns with the current Member 
Allocation (MA) process. He insisted that Members should have 
increased freedom with what they choose to spend their allocated 
funding on with the reason that each individual Member understands 
best the needs of their residents.    

2. Officers went on to introduce the report and provided some insight on 
its key points. This included a brief overview of the new Members’ 
Community Allocation (MCA) grant which was being produced to 
replace the current MA. Officers explained that the new MCA school 
funding policy would be similar to the current procedure in place, but 
that details were still under consultation. Members noted that the MCA 
would be considered at Full Council on 22 May 2018.   

3. Members provided examples of what they choose to spend their 
allocated funding on and explained why that works best for their 
residents.  

4. It was agreed that the Chairman of the Committee would write to the 
Leader of the Council to ask that the new MCA grant policy be set 
broadly in order to allow less restrictions to funding and increased 
freedom to Members.  

 
Actions:  
 
That the Chairman of the Committee write to the Leader of the Council to ask 
that the new MCA grant policy be set broadly in order to allow less restrictions 
to funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

19/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the report and 
provided a short summary of the various risks that had been identified. 
These were provided in Annex 1 of the report. The Committee noted a 
further summary which referenced materiality, the group audit scope, 
and the key changes impacting the auditor’s report for audits of 
financial statements. 

2. Members sought clarification on a comment that Halsey Garton had no 
employees. It was confirmed that it used the resources of Surrey 
County Council and Orbis and then recharged to the LATC 
proportionally.  

3. Members asked if the external auditors assessed the optimisation of 
Council-owned vacant properties where officers confirmed it was not in 
there remit. Members went on to suggest inviting the relevant Cabinet 
Members to the Committee in order to answer questions on the 



 

4 
 

subject. It was noted that there was a planned internal Audit on vacant 
properties, so it was agreed to await for publication of this before 
moving forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the Audit 
Plan attached as Annex 1. 
 

20/18 GRANT THORNTON: 2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item and 
highlighted various aspects of the report. In particular, an explanation 
was provided on ‘deep business understanding’ which was outlined in 
Annex 1 of the report.  

2. The Chairman thanked Grant Thornton for the reports that they had 
provided.  

 
Resolved: 
 
It was agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the 
external audit plan attached as Annex 1. 
 
 

21/18 UPDATE ON DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  [Item 10] 
 
Witnesses: 
Jim Poyser, Senior Manager for Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards  
Andy Butler, Senior Practice Development Manager and Principal Social 
Worker for Adults  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. This item was called into the Committee following a request for more 
information at its meeting on 22 January 2018.  

2. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with an update 
on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS). It was explained that 
there had been a significant improvement in the number of completed 
authorisations in the last six months. This was primarily due to training 
more authorisers within Adult Social Care. It was said that officers now 
felt they were in a much better position than they were in the previous 
year.  

3. Members congratulated officers for their work to improve the situation 
in a short amount of time.  

1. Members were further informed that a replacement for DOLS was in 
the process of being agreed and would be titled Liberty Protection 



 

5 
 

Safeguards (LPS). The government had accepted the majority of the 
Law Commissions draft bill and accepted the “urgency” of the need to 
introduce new legislation. However, they cannot say when the bill will 
go ahead- this was dependent on when there was enough 
parliamentary time.  
 

Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

22/18 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 13] 
 

Ernest Mallett left the meeting at 12:00pm 
 

Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
Sheila Little, Director of Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report and provided Members 
with a brief overview of the changes to the risk register.  

2. Members showed particular concern with Ref: L1 on the Leadership 
Risk Register and asked the Director of Finance to comment. She 
stated that the Council would continue to lobby Central Government 
for additional funding for Adult Social Care but noted that the Council 
could not depend of this as it was not a guaranteed income stream. 
The Director of Finance went on to highlight details of the Business 
Rate Retention Scheme and stated that she hoped to continue the 
pilot scheme into 2019/20, but there was currently no certainty over 
this.  

3. Members discussed the fact that some felt Surrey County Council did 
not require additional funding due to the number of wealthy residents 
in the County.  

4. The Director of Finance informed Members that the Leadership Risk 
Register report would be considered by Cabinet on 24 April 2018. This 
report would include some details of the focus of the new Chief 
Executive  

5. It was noted that the new Chief Executive would be attending the next 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting in order to present the 
Annual Governance Statement.  
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee reviewed the Leadership Risk Register.  
 

23/18 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Simon White, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 



 

6 
 

 
1. Officers introduced the report and explained its purpose was to 

present the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19. Members were presented the core principles for an effective 
internal audit service which were outlined on page 113 of the agenda.  

2. A discussion was had on the processes in place for monitoring the 
performance of the Council’s Internal Audit department. Officers 
explained that the department self-assesses against strict, specific and 
professional guidelines every 12 months. These guidelines were then 
assessed by an external auditor every five years. It was noted that a 
report outlining further details on this would be brought to a future 
Committee meeting.  

3. Officers stated that the Audit Department would continue to monitor 
the development, and compliance of, the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR).  

4. Members raised concerns around the Traffic Management Audit under 
the ‘Improving Our Roads’ Council priority. They stated that some 
traffic diversions in Surrey were unreasonably long and could cause 
issues with local businesses. Officers noted this and agreed to take it 
into account when carrying out the audit.  

 
Resolved: 
 
Members considered the contents of this report and Appendixes, and 
approved the following: 
 

1. The Internal Audit Strategy (Annex 1) 
2. The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A) 
3. The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) 

 
24/18 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 12] 

 
Witnesses: 
 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Simon White, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of the 
internal audits that had been completed since the last meeting. They 
explained that the opinion overall was positive and highlighted that the 
GDPR audit had received a ‘partial assurance’ opinion due to lack of 
conclusive details for the act.    

2. When discussing the GDPR, Members were concerned that it could 
have negative consequences for local authorities when dealing with 
resident’s data in emergency situations.  

3. Members sought an update on the agreed action for the Nursery 
Education Funding follow-up audit. They were informed that work was 
still ongoing but the Committee would be updated once they know 
more.  

4. The Organisational Ethics audit was discussed where officers 
highlighted that they hope to make the Fraud E-Learning course a 
requirement to increase the number of staff that had completed it. 

 



 

7 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report.  
 

25/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 14] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted as 24 May 2018.  
 



 

8 
 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.45 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


